

DISTRICT WISE DETAILS OF WORKDONE OF JAMMU DIVISION (DRUG SIDE) FOR THE MONTH OF MAY- 2025

| SN | Item | Achievements | | | | | | | | | | | |
|----|---|--------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|------------|
| | | Jammu | Samba | Kathua | Rajouri | Poonch | Doda | Kishtwar | Udhampur | Ramban | Reasi | Mfg | Total |
| 1 | Details of Samples lifted for test /analysis: | 100 | 12 | 30 | 03 | 05 | 10 | 07 | 15 | 05 | 13 | 00 | 200 |
| | a) Private | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | b) Govt. Institutions | 00 | 07 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 07 |
| | c) JKMSCL | 00 | 05 | 00 | 02 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 07 |
| | d) Other Public Distribution System | 00 | 00 | 05 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 10 | 15 |
| | Test Reports Received | 60 | 18 | 13 | 08 | 02 | 18 | 21 | 21 | 00 | 05 | 00 | 166 |
| | 1. samples declared Standard Quality | 59 | 18 | 13 | 00 | 00 | 16 | 21 | 20 | 00 | 04 | 00 | 151 |
| | 2. Samples Declared Not of standard Quality | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 |
| | 3. Samples declared Misbranded / Labeling error | 01 | 00 | 00 | 01 | 00 | 02 | 00 | 01 | 00 | 01 | 00 | 06 |
| 2 | 4. Samples declared Adulterated. | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 |
| | 5. Samples declared Spurious | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 |
| | No. of Inspections Conducted | 402 | 63 | 108 | 69 | 34 | 45 | 44 | 70 | 30 | 43 | 00 | 908 |
| | a. Sales establishments in market | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | b. Jan Aushadhi Kendras& AMRIT Pharmacies | 01 | 01 | 01 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 01 | 00 | 01 | 00 | 00 | 05 |
| 3 | c. Hospital Drug Stores | 01 | | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 01 |
| | d. Manufacturing Units | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 09 | 09 |
| | e. Blood Centres / Blood Storage Centres | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 03 | 03 |
| | No. of inspections conducted to check sale of drugs in consonance to prescriptions of RMP's. | 00 | 64 | 108 | 07 | 03 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 31 | 01 | 00 | 214 |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 4 | Violations detected in respect of SN.3 | 00 | 03 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 03 |
| 5 | No. of raids Conducted | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 |
| 6 | No. of Prosecution Launched | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | a. <i>NSQ drugs.</i> | 00 | 01 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 1 |
| | b. <i>Expired drugs.</i> | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 |
| | c. <i>Unlicensed</i> | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 |
| 7 | d. <i>Habit forming drugs/ Others.</i> | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 |
| | No. of Cases decided by the Court | 01 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 01 |
| | a. <i>Number of cases decided with conviction</i> | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 |
| | b. <i>Number of cases decided with acquittal</i> | 01 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 01 |
| | c. <i>Quantum of imprisonment in each case as decided at (a).</i> | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 |
| | d. <i>amount of fine imposed in each case as decided at (a).</i> | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 |
| 8 | e. <i>Number of persons convicted in each case as decided at (a).</i> | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 |
| | No. of Cases of pending in the Court | 146 | 07 | 24 | 8 | 10 | 10 | 3 | 23 | 15 | 07 | 6 | 259 |
| | No. of Licenses Issued | 29 | 05 | 08 | 10 | 04 | 11 | 07 | 12 | 05 | 08 | 00 | 99 |

| SN | Item | Achivements | | | | | | | | | | | |
|----|--|-------------|-------|--------|---------|--------|------|----------|----------|--------|-------|-----|---------|
| | | Jammu | Samba | Kathua | Rajouri | Poonch | Doda | Kishtwar | Udhampur | Ramban | Reasi | Mfg | Total |
| 9 | a. Retail | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | b. Wholesale | 00 | 01 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 1 |
| | c. Manufacturing | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 0 |
| | d. Medical Devices Registrations | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 0 |
| 10 | Value of the Seized Drug (Rs.) | 4743200 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 60,720 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 108152 |
| | 1. Seizure of NSQ drugs | 1833220 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 1833220 |
| | 2. Seizure of habit forming / Narcotic Drugs | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 0 |
| 11 | No. of Complaints | 07 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 01 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 02 | 00 | 10 |
| | a. Received | 07 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 01 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 02 | 00 | 10 |
| | b. Investigated | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 |
| 12 | c. Pending for investigation | 00 | 03 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 03 |
| 13 | No. of Un-licensed Shops Detected | 09 | 00 | 03 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 12 |
| 14 | No. of Show Cause Notice Issued | 17 | 03 | 03 | 01 | 01 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 02 | 00 | 27 |
| | a. Suspended | 07 | 03 | 02 | 06 | 01 | 05 | 01 | 03 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 28 |
| 15 | b. Cancelled | 3230 | 631 | 785 | 806 | 497 | 596 | 350 | 640 | 353 | 516 | 00 | 8404 |
| | No of premises existing at the end of the Month | 1691 | 76 | 92 | 46 | 19 | 43 | 17 | 97 | 11 | 08 | 00 | 2100 |
| | a. Retail | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 16 | b. Whole Sale. | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 17 | c. Manufacturing / Blood Centre / BSC | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 |
| 18 | Violation detected in regard to DPCO under Essential Commodities Act. | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 |
| | No. of Shops detected | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 |
| 19 | a) being run without Qualified Person | 00 | 06 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 00 |
| | b) Not maintaining Sale / Purchase Records. | 3230 | 631 | 785 | 806 | 497 | 596 | 316 | 640 | 353 | 516 | 00 | 8370 |
| 20 | CCTV installed by sale establishments in terms of order issued vide endorsement No. DFO/D-36/1333-1348 dated 22.06.2022. | 3140 | 603 | 754 | 794 | 497 | 546 | 299 | 624 | 338 | 492 | 00 | 8087 |
| 21 | Number of sale establishments securing compliance to computerized billing system | | | | | | | | | | | | |

DISTRICT WISE DETAILS OF WORKDONE OF KASHMIR DIVISION (DRUG SIDE) FOR THE MONTH OF MAY - 2025

| S N | Item | Achievements | | | | | | | | | | | |
|--------|---|--------------|--------|----------|--------|----------|---------|----------|-----------|---------|---------|-----|--------|
| | | Srinagar | Budgam | Anantnag | Kulgam | Barmulla | Kupwara | Ganderbl | Bandipora | Pulwama | Shopian | Mfg | Total |
| 1 | Details of Samples lifted for test /analysis: | 92 | 09 | 23 | 14 | 25 | 12 | 12 | 08 | 18 | 12 | | 225 |
| | a) Private | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | b) Govt. Institutions | 03 | Nil | NIL | 0 | - | - | nil | nil | NIL | NIL | | 3 |
| | c) JKMSCL | 00 | Nil | NIL | - | - | - | nil | nil | NIL | Nil | | 0 |
| | d) Other Public Distribution System | 00 | 07 | NIL | | 18 | - | nil | nil | 06 | Nil | | 31 |
| | Test Reports Received | 101 | 10 | 24 | 18 | 39 | 13 | 08 | 01 | 52 | 21 | | 287 |
| | 1. samples declared Standard Quality | 94 | 09 | 24 | 18 | 39 | 12 | 08 | 01 | 51 | 20 | | 276 |
| | 2. Samples Declared Not of standard Quality | 03 | 01 | NIL | | - | 01 | nil | nil | 01 | Nil | | 6 |
| | 3. Samples declared Misbranded / Labeling error | 04 | Nil | 1 | 1 | - | - | nil | nil | 02 | NIL | | 8 |
| 2 | 4. Samples declared Adulterated. | | Nil | NIL | Nil | Nil | - | nil | nil | NIL | Nil | | 0 |
| | 5. Samples declared Spurious | | Nil | NIL | Nil | Nil | - | nil | nil | NIL | Nil | | 0 |
| | No. of Inspections Conducted | 227 | 82 | 171 | 61 | 99 | 45 | 34 | 32 | 100 | 84 | | 985 |
| | a. Sales establishments in Market | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | b. Jan Aushadhi Kendras& AMRIT Pharmacies | 04 | 05 | 1 | 1 | 02 | - | nil | 01 | 05 | 01 | | 20 |
| 3 | c. Hospital Drug Stores | 00 | 01 | NIL | - | 01 | 01 | 01 | 01 | 03 | 02 | | 10 |
| | d. Manufacturing Units | | Nil | NIL | | Nil | - | nil | nil | NIL | Nil | 8 | 8 |
| | e. Blood Centres / Blood Storage Centres | | Nil | NIL | - | Nil | - | nil | nil | NIL | Nil | 15 | 15 |
| 4 | No. of inspections conducted to check sale of drugs in consonance to prescriptions of RMP's. | 27 | Nil | 45 | 12 | 01 | - | 14 | 08 | 09 | 21 | | 137 |
| 5 | Violations detected in respect of SN.3 | 00 | Nil | 2 | | Nil | - | nil | nil | NIL | Nil | | 2 |
| 6 | No. of raids Conducted | 02 | 01 | NIL | - | 01 | - | 03 | nil | NIL | Nil | | 7 |
| 7 | No. of Prosecution Launched | | Nil | NIL | - | - | - | nil | nil | NIL | Nil | | 0 |
| | a. NSQ drugs. | | Nil | NIL | - | Nil | - | nil | nil | NIL | Nil | | 0 |
| | b. Expired drugs. | | Nil | NIL | - | Nil | - | nil | nil | NIL | Nil | | 0 |
| | c. Unlicensed | 00 | 0 | NIL | - | NIL | - | nil | nil | NIL | Nil | | 0 |
| 8 | d. Habit forming drugs/ Others. | | 01 | NIL | - | Nil | - | nil | nil | NIL | Nil | | 01 |
| | No. of Cases decided by the Court | 01 | | NIL | - | - | 01 | nil | nil | NIL | Nil | 01 | 3 |
| | a. Number of cases decided with conviction | 00 | Nil | NIL | - | - | - | nil | nil | NIL | Nil | | 0 |
| | b. Number of cases decided with acquittal | 01 | Nil | NIL | - | - | 01 | nil | nil | NIL | Nil | 01 | 3 |
| | c. Quantum of imprisonment in each case as decided at (a). | 00 | Nil | NIL | - | - | - | nil | nil | NIL | Nil | | 0 |
| 9 | d. amount of fine imposed in each case as decided at (a). | 0 | Nil | NIL | - | - | - | nil | nil | NIL | Nil | | 0 |
| | e) Number of persons convicted in each case as decided at (a) | 00 | Nil | NIL | NIL | - | - | nil | nil | NIL | Nil | | 0 |
| 10 | No. of Cases of pending in the Court | 178 | 30 | 39 | 16 | 30 | 12 | 10 | 13 | 45 | 19 | 06 | 388 |
| 11 | No. of Licenses Issued | 15 | 04 | 23 | 08 | 18 | 13 | 11 | 13 | 13 | 20 | | 138 |
| | a. Retail | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | b. Wholesale | | Nil | NIL | - | - | - | nil | nil | 01 | Nil | | |
| | c. Manufacturing | | Nil | NIL | - | N | - | nil | nil | NIL | Nil | | |
| 12 | d. Medical Devices Registrations | | Nil | NIL | - | | - | nil | nil | NIL | Nil | | |
| 13 | Value of the Seized Drug (Rs.) | 81850 | 3380 | 31200 | - | 41830 | 6500 | nil | nil | 36416 | 3400 | | 204576 |
| 14 | 1. Seizure of NSQ drugs | | | | | | | | | | | | |

| S N 1 0 | Item | Achievements | | | | | | | | | | | |
|------------------|--|--------------|--------|----------|--------|----------|---------|----------|-----------|---------|---------|-----|-------|
| | | Srinagar | Budgam | Anantnag | Kulgam | Barmulla | Kupwara | Ganderbl | Bandipora | Pulwama | Shopian | Mfg | Total |
| | 2. Seizure of habit forming / Narcotic Drugs | 00 | Nil | NIL | - | Nil | - | nil | 17958 | NIL | Nil | | 17958 |
| | 3. Seizure from unlicensed shops./ ors | | 7676 | | | | - | | NIL | NIL | | | 7676 |
| 1 1 | No. of Complaints a. Received | 02 | 01 | 2 | | 01 | - | 02 | NIL | 03 | Nil | | 11 |
| | b. Investigated | 02 | 01 | 2 | | 01 | - | 02 | nil | 04 | Nil | | 12 |
| | c. Pending for investigation | 00 | Nil | NIL | | - | - | nil | NIL | NIL | Nil | | |
| 1 2 | No. of Un-licensed Shops Detected | | 01 | NIL | | - | - | nil | | NIL | Nil | | 01 |
| 1 3 | No. of Show Cause Notice Issued | 04 | 01 | 4 | 05 | 12 | 02 | 04 | 02 | 17 | 06 | | 57 |
| 1 4 | No. of Licenses a. Suspended | 02 | 01 | 5 | 05 | 09 | 02 | 04 | 01 | 02 | 03 | | 34 |
| | b. Cancelled | 11 | 02 | 8 | 04 | 04 | 03 | 02 | 01 | 03 | 02 | | 40 |
| 1 5 | No of premises existing at the end of the Month a. Retail | 1410 | 625 | 1738 | 669 | 1141 | 706 | 353 | 325 | 855 | 485 | | 8307 |
| | b. Whole Sale. | 1372 | 219 | 870 | 214 | 416 | 129 | 75 | 55 | 471 | 84 | | 3910 |
| | c. Manufacturing / BB / BSC/ | | Nil | NIL | | | - | nil | nil | NIL | Nil | | |
| 1 6 | Violation detected in regard to DPCO under Essential Commodities Act. | | NIL | NIL | | Nil | - | nil | nil | NIL | Nil | | |
| 1 7 | No. of Shops detected a) being run without Qualified Person | 00 | Nil | NIL | | - | - | nil | nil | NIL | Nil | | |
| | b) Not maintaining Sale / Purchase Records. | 01 | Nil | NIL | Nil | 08 | 02 | nil | nil | NIL | 03 | | 14 |
| 1 8 | CCTV installed by sale establishments in terms of order issued vide endorsement No. DFO/D-36/1333-1348 dated 22.06.2022. | 2705 | 828 | 2769 | 904 | 1483 | 761 | 391 | 355 | 1233 | 535 | | 11964 |
| 1 9 | Number of sale establishments securing compliance to computerized billing system | 2643 | 500 | 2269 | 775 | 1232 | 576 | 292 | 289 | 986 | 333 | | 9895 |

CUMULATIVE WORK DONE OF DRUG WING OF JAMMU & KASHMIR TILL THE MONTH OF MAY- 2025 (FY 2025-26)

| SN | Item | Achievements | | | | | | | | |
|----|---|----------------|---------------------|----------------------------|------------------|---------------------|----------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|----------------------------|
| | | JAMMU DIVISION | | | KASHMIR DIVISION | | | TOTAL JAMMU & KASHMIR | | |
| | | MAY , 2025 | Previous Cumulative | Cumulative Till MAY , 2025 | MAY , 2025 | Previous Cumulative | Cumulative Till MAY , 2025 | MAY, 2025 | Previous Cumulative | Cumulative Till MAY , 2025 |
| 1 | Details of Samples lifted for test /analysis: | 200 | | | 225 | 278 | | | | |
| | a) Private | | 251 | 451 | | | 503 | 425 | 529 | 954 |
| | b) Govt. Institutions | 07 | 16 | 23 | 3 | 14 | 17 | 10 | 30 | 40 |
| | c) JKMSCL | 07 | 34 | 41 | 0 | 19 | 19 | 7 | 53 | 60 |
| | d) Other Public Distribution System | 15 | 05 | 20 | 31 | 43 | 74 | 46 | 48 | 94 |
| | Test Reports Received | 166 | 156 | 322 | 287 | 178 | 465 | 453 | 334 | 787 |
| | 1. Samples declared Standard Quality | 151 | 152 | 303 | 276 | 175 | 451 | 427 | 327 | 754 |
| | 2. Samples Declared Not of Standard Quality | 00 | 01 | 1 | 6 | 02 | 8 | 6 | 3 | 09 |
| | 3. Samples declared Misbranded / Labeling error | 06 | 03 | 9 | 09 | 1 | 10 | 15 | 4 | 19 |
| | 4. Samples declared Adulterated. | 00 | 00 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| | 5. Samples declared Spurious | 00 | 00 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| 2 | No. of Inspections Conducted | 908 | 868 | 1776 | 985 | 924 | 1909 | 1893 | 1792 | 3685 |
| | a. Sales establishments in Market | | | | | | | | | |
| | b. Jan Aushadhi Kendras & AMRIT Pharmacies | 05 | 06 | 11 | 20 | 21 | 41 | 25 | 27 | 52 |
| | c. Hospital Drug Stores | 01 | 00 | 1 | 10 | 11 | 21 | 11 | 11 | 22 |
| | d. Manufacturing Units | 09 | 06 | 15 | 8 | 4 | 12 | 17 | 10 | 27 |
| | e. Blood Centres / Blood Storage Centres | 03 | 02 | 5 | 15 | 20 | 35 | 18 | 22 | 40 |
| 3 | No. of inspections conducted to check sale of drugs in consonance to prescriptions of RMP's. | 214 | 220 | 434 | 137 | 128 | 265 | 351 | 348 | 699 |
| 4 | Violations detected in respect of SN.3 | 03 | 00 | 3 | 2 | 5 | 7 | 5 | 5 | 10 |
| 5 | No. of raids Conducted | 00 | 00 | 0 | 7 | 6 | 13 | 7 | 6 | 13 |
| 6 | No. of Prosecution Launched | | | | | | | | | |
| | a. NSQ drugs. | 1 | 00 | 1 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 0 | 1 |
| | b. Expired drugs. | 00 | 00 | 0 | 0 | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| | c. Unlicensed | 00 | 00 | 0 | 0 | 01 | 1 | 0 | 1 | 1 |
| | d. Habit forming drugs/ others. | 00 | 01 | 1 | 01 | | 1 | 1 | 1 | 2 |
| 7 | No. of Cases decided by the Court | 01 | 01 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 4 | 3 | 3 | 6 |
| | a. Number of cases decided with conviction | 00 | 00 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 1 | 0 | 1 | 1 |
| | b. Number of cases decided with acquittal | 01 | 01 | 2 | 2 | 1 | 3 | 3 | 2 | 5 |
| | c. Quantum of imprisonment in each case as decided at (a). | 00 | 00 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 1 | 0 | 1 | 1 |
| | d. amount of fine imposed in each case as decided at (a). | 00 | 00 | 0 | 0 | 140000 | 140000 | 0 | 140000 | 140000 |
| | e. Number of persons convicted in each case as decided at (a). | 00 | 00 | 0 | 0 | 7 | 7 | 0 | 7 | 7 |
| 8 | No. of Cases of pending in the Court | 259 | 260 | 259 | 388 | 399 | 388 | 647 | 659 | 647 |

| SN | Item | Achievements | | | | | | | | |
|----|--|----------------|---------------------|----------------------------|------------------|---------------------|----------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|----------------------------|
| | | JAMMU DIVISION | | | KASHMIR DIVISION | | | TOTAL JAMMU & KASHMIR | | |
| | | MAY , 2025 | Previous Cumulative | Cumulative Till MAY , 2025 | MAY , 2025 | Previous Cumulative | Cumulative Till MAY , 2025 | MAY, 2025 | Previous Cumulative | Cumulative Till MAY , 2025 |
| 9 | No. of Licenses Issued | 99 | 106 | 205 | 138 | 100 | 238 | 237 | 206 | 443 |
| | a. Retail | | | | | | | | | |
| | b. Wholesale | 1 | 00 | 1 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 0 | 1 |
| | c. Manufacturing | 0 | 00 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 00 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| | d. Medical Devices Registrations | 0 | 00 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| 10 | Value of the Seized Drug (Rs.) | | | | | | | | | |
| | 1. Seizure of NSQ drugs | 108152 | 00 | 108152 | 204576 | 147270.56 | 351846.6 | 312728 | 147270.6 | 459998.6 |
| | 2. Seizure of habit forming / Narcotic Drugs | 1833220 | 00 | 1833220 | 17958 | 34,496 | 52454 | 1851178 | 34496 | 1885674 |
| | 3. Seizure from unlicenced shops. | 0 | 00 | 0 | 7676 | 32324 | 40000 | 7676 | 32324 | 40000 |
| 11 | No. of Complaints | 10 | 05 | 15 | 11 | 14 | 25 | 21 | 19 | 40 |
| | a. Received | | | | | | | | | |
| | b. Investigated | 10 | 05 | 15 | 12 | 13 | 25 | 22 | 18 | 40 |
| | c. Pending for investigation | 00 | 00 | 0 | | 1 | 1 | 0 | 1 | 1 |
| 12 | No. of Un-licensed Shops Detected | 03 | 00 | 3 | 01 | 7 | 8 | 4 | 7 | 11 |
| 13 | No. of Show Cause Notice Issued | 12 | 14 | 26 | 57 | 93 | 150 | 69 | 107 | 176 |
| 14 | No. of Licenses | 27 | 30 | 57 | 34 | 54 | 88 | 61 | 84 | 145 |
| | a. Suspended | | | | | | | | | |
| | b. Cancelled | 28 | 45 | 73 | 40 | 32 | 72 | 68 | 77 | 145 |
| 15 | No of premises existing at the end of the Month | 8404 | 8327 | 8404 | 8307 | 8189 | 8307 | 16711 | 16516 | 33227 |
| | a. Retail | | | | | | | | | |
| | b. Whole Sale. | 2100 | 2100 | 2100 | 3910 | 3910 | 3910 | 6010 | 6010 | 12020 |
| | c. Manufacturing +BB+BSC | | 48/20/41 | 48/20/41 | | 8/26/62 | 8/26/62 | 0 | 56/46/103 | 0 |
| 16 | Violation detected in regard to DPCO under Essential Commodities Act. | 00 | 00 | 0 | 0 | - | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| 17 | No. of Shops detected | 00 | 00 | 0 | 0 | 2 | 0 | 0 | 2 | 2 |
| | a) being run without Qualified Person | | | | | | | | | |
| | b) Not maintaining Sale / Purchase Records. | 00 | 00 | 0 | 14 | 38 | | 14 | 38 | 52 |
| 18 | CCTV installed by sale establishments in terms of order issued vide endorsement No. DFO/D-36/1333-1348 dated 22.06.2022. | 8370 | 8327 | 8370 | 11964 | 11964 | 11964 | 8370 | 20291 | 20334 |
| 19 | Number of sale establishments securing compliance to computerized billing system | 8087 | 7985 | 8087 | 9895 | 9895 | 9895 | 8087 | 17880 | 17982 |
| 20 | Amount of License Fee remitted in corporate Account | | | | | | | 1739180 | 18,05593 | 3544773 |

**DISTRICTWISE WORKDONE OF DRUG TESTING LABORATORY, KASHMIR DIVISION FOR THE MONTH OF
MAY- 2025**

| SN. | Item | Srinagar | Ganderbal | Budgam | Anantnag | Kulgam | Pulwama | Shopian | Baramulla | Bandipora | Kupwara | Jammu | Total |
|-----|---|----------|-----------|--------|----------|--------|---------|---------|-----------|-----------|---------|-------|-------|
| 1. | Samples Received | 54 | 9 | 16 | 20 | 14 | 0 | 9 | 7 | 8 | 6 | 0 | 143 |
| 2. | Samples Tested [Pending (P) + New (N)] | 38 | 10 | 0 | 30 | 20 | 19 | 1 | 17 | 1 | 6 | 2 | 144 |
| 3. | Sample Found Standard | 38 | 10 | 0 | 30 | 20 | 19 | 1 | 17 | 1 | 6 | 2 | 144 |
| 4 | Samples Found Sub Standard | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |

**DISTRICTWISE WORKDONE OF COMBINED FOOD AND DRUG LABORATORY, JAMMU DIVISION FOR THE MONTH OF
MAY- 2025**

| SN | ITEM | Doda | Jammu | Kathua | Kishtwar | Poonch | Rajouri | Ramban | Reasi | Samba | Udhampur | srinagar | Total |
|----|-----------------------------------|------|-------|--------|----------|--------|---------|--------|-------|-------|----------|----------|-------|
| 1. | Samples Received | 10 | 88 | 9 | 0 | 0 | 2 | 0 | 5 | 5 | 23 | 0 | 135 |
| 2. | Samples Tested (Pending + New) | 0 | 52 | 5 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 5 | 8 | 23 | 0 | 93 |
| 3. | Samples Found Standard | 0 | 51 | 5 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 3 | 8 | 23 | 0 | 90 |
| 4. | Samples Found Sub Standard | 0 | 01 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 02 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 03 |

CUMULATIVE WORKDONE OF DRUG TESTING LABORATORY JAMMU / KASHMIR TILL THE MONTH OF MAY - 2025 (FY 2025-26)

| S. No. | Item | Achievements | | | | | | | | |
|--------|--|--|------------------------|--------------------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|----------------------------------|
| | | COMBINED FOOD AND DRUG LABORATORY JAMMU | | | DRUG TESTING LABORATORY KASHMIR | | | TOTAL (J&K) CFDL + DTL | | |
| | | MAY, 2025 | Previous Cumulative | Cumulative Till MAY 2025 | MAY, 2025 | Previous Cumulative | Cumulative Till MAY, 2025 | MAY, 2025 | Previous Cumulative | Cumulative Till MAY , 2025 |
| 1. | Samples Received | 135 | 54 | 189 | 143 | 77 | 220 | 278 | 131 | 409 |
| 2. | Samples Tested [Pending (P) + New (N)] | 93 | 118 | 211 | 144 | 200 | 344 | 237 | 318 | 555 |
| 3. | Sample Found Standard | 90 | 114 | 204 | 144 | 199 | 343 | 234 | 313 | 547 |
| 4. | Samples Found Sub Standard | 03 | 04 | 7 | 0 | 01 | 1 | 3 | 5 | 8 |

PROSECUTIONS LAUNCHED:

| Month | District | In the matter of |
|-------|----------|--|
| MAY | SAMBA | Cefuroxime Axetil B.No. JAK23 Manufactured by Agron Laboratories pvt. Ltd. |
| | Budgam | Drug Control Officer Budgam HQ Vs Raza Rouf (18 (C) & 18 (B)-- Unlicensed and Seizure of Habit Forming Drugs |

Seizure Details:

| Month | District | Details |
|----------|----------|---|
| MAY 2025 | JAMMU | <p>a. Seizure of Pregesco -300 B.NO: SC2504012, Mfg.dt: 04/2025, Exp.dt: 03/2027 Mfd & Mktd by: Scout Life Sciences Pvt Ltd Plot No. 352, Sector:02, Industrial Growth Centre HSIIDC, Saha, Ambala, Haryana, India -133104 worth Rs.95850/-</p> <p>b. NEUGALIN 300, (PREGABALIN formulation), Quantity: 2780 STRIPS (2780X10 caps), M.R.P Rs 322/50 & total amounting Rs 896,550=00, Marketed by:- Eris Health Care Pvt Ltd (An Eris Group Company) 4th Floor Shivarth Ambit Opp Janvi Bungalows Nr Mannparty Plot Sindhu Bhavan Road , Bodakdev Ahmedabad 380054 , Mfd. By:- Mascot Health Series Pvt Ltd Plot No, 79, 80, 11E, Sidcul , Haridwar – 249403.</p> <p>c. Injection Cefcare-T-4500, Batch No:-EB-240607, Mfg Date: June 2024, Exp Date: May 2026, Manufactured By: Ethicare Laboratories 15 , Industrial Estate Digiana Jammu declared to be Not of Standard Quality as defined in the Drug & Cosmetics Act , 1940 and Rules under... Quantity: 3080 Vials (3080X154 Vials), total amounting Rs 474320=00.</p> <p>d. Seizure of Pregesco -300 B.NO: SC2504012, from M/s YUVRAJ PHARMACEUTICALS , Ward No 1 Near Church R S Pura, R S Pura,, total amounting Rs 366500/-</p> |
| | Udhampur | A sample of Offlent-OZ Tablets B.No. JBT-4327, Mfg.04-23 Exp. 03-26 Mfd. By J.B Remedies Pvt. Ltd., 11 th Milestone Roorkee Road K.H No. 298, vill. Khurdi Manglour, Roorkee, Distt. Haridwar 247667 (U.K) has been declared NSQ by the Government Analyst MDTL Kathua. Accordingly, as required under the Drug and Cosmetic Act 1940 and rules there under 4400 Tablets of the said drug lying in stock amounting to Rs. 60,720 has been seized and Custody permission for the same has been obtained |

| | | |
|--|------------------|--|
| | Srinagar | <p>NSQ/seizure details Zone V : Neo- Chloranton tablets B. No –T-3750MFG- DEC.2023EXP-NOV.2025 Manufactured in India by: New Gayzel Pharmaceuticals 6/4, Modern Industrial Estate, Bahadurgarh- 124507- The sample fails in the test for Description & Disintegration test of tablets Qty seized 27 strips value 2025/=</p> <p>ZoneVI:1. ----185 strips of drugs namely Pantofresh 40 BNo PA-2426 mfd 11-2024, exp 10-2026 mfd by Aagya Biotech Mangalore worth Rs 12025/- declared NSQ . Sample lifted by DCO Kupwara. Seized from the M/s Rather Enterprises Pharmaceutical Distributors located at Natipora Srinagar.</p> <p>2. ----904 strips worth 67800/- of Neo Chloronton , BNO T3750 Mfd 12-2023, exp 11-2025 Mfd by: Remedies Pharmaceuticals . Seized from Ms Imperial Agencies Rajabagh . NSQ declared for Zone V Srinagar</p> |
| | Pulwama | <p>1. Neo-Chloranton Tablets, Batch No. T-3750, Mfg Date: 12/2023, Exp Date: 11/2025, Manufactured by M/s New Gayzel Pharmaceuticals, 6/4, Modern Industrial Estate, Bahadurgarh, 124507 : TOTAL SEIZURE Rs 5700/-</p> <p>2. Zaflox-OZ Tablets, Batch No. TLT-6938, Mfg Date: 02/2024, Exp Date: 01/2026, Manufactured by M/s Taksa Life Sciences, E-47, Industrial Area, Focal Point, Derabassi, District Mohali TOTAL SEIZURE Rs 30716/-</p> |
| | Baramulla | Seizure of NSQ Drug namely Neo- Chloranton, Batch T-3750: QtySeized:Value: Rs 99066 |
| | Budgam | Seizure from Unlicensed Shop . Value = 7676/ and Seizure of Tab Pantofresh 40 , B. No:- PA-2426. Value= 3380/= by DCO Magam/ Beerwah |
| | Kupwara | 1000 Tablets of Not of Standard Quality drug Pantofresh 40 Tabs B No. PA-2426 seized from M/s New EmmEmm Traders ByePass Road Kupwara (Seizure Amount Rs 6500/- @ Rs 65/10 Tabs) |
| | Anantnag | Rs 31200 from Rassintarders Anantnag (9600 for 128 strips) and Parray medical agency Bijbehara (21600 for 288 strips)...via TEST REPORT/Drug alert bearing no. FTR/MDTLK/25-26/0227 DATED,23-05-2025 ..Tab Neo-Chloranton batch no. T-3750 , Mfd by : New Gazayel pharmaceuticals 6/4,modern industrial estate Bahadurgarh-124507. |

Court Cases Decided:

| DISTRICT | MONTH | CASE TITLE | Remarks | Status |
|-----------------|------------|--|---------|--------|
| Srinagar | May | Drug Inspector v/s Sanjay Chopra, Acquittal due to the death of Accused | | |
| | | Bishan Dass s/o Krishan Chand r/o Krimchi Mansar Acquittal | | |
| Srinagar | | Drug Inspector Zone VI (06) V/s Dr Masooda : Acquitted by 3 rd ADJ | | |
| kupwara | | Drug Inspector V/s MD Alive Healthcare HPSIDC, Solan, HP, DOCOX-LB Caps, B. No. AHB-3086, All Accused acquitted of charges, case dismissed on 27/05/2025 | | |

LIST OF SAMPLES DECLARED NOT OF STANDARD QUALITY / MISBRANDED DURING THE YEAR (2025- 2026 till MAY, 2025)

| S. No. | Name of the Drug | Manufacturer | Sample Lifted By | Batch No. | Test Report No. & Date | Reasons |
|--------|---|---|-----------------------|---|---|---|
| 1. | Pantofresh 40 | Aagya Biotech Pvt. Ltd 1.5 km Manglour-Saharanpur Road , Manglour -247656 Roorkee Distt. Haridwar (UK) India Mrk. By : Smartway Wellness Pvt Ltd 401 Times Square Grand Nr. Sattva Vikas Schoo Sindhubhayan Main Road Thaltej Ahmedabad 3800589 Gujrat | DCO Kupwara HQ | PA-2426 M/D: 11/2024 E/D: 10/2026 | L/DA/2025-26/83 Dated: 28.04.2025 | The sample does not conform to I.P with respect to the test Dissolution |
| 2. | Calcium & Vitamin D3 Tablets IP (JKMSCL Supply) | Affy Parenterals Vill. Gullawala P.O Baddi Distt. Solan 173205 (HP) | DCO Zone III Jammu | PGT24673 M/D: 09/2024 E/D: 08/2026 | CFDL/J/2025-26/61 Dated: 24.04.2025 | The sample does not conform to IP 2022 w.r.t Disintegration test for the sample portion received. |
| 3. | Defix-AZ | Park Pharmaceuticals 272, Ind. Area, Phase –II, Panchkula 134113 Mrk.By: Deepar Pharmaceuticals Pvt Ltd Plot No 3/416 Basement Chitrakoot Scheme Sector No 3 Ajmer Road Jaipur Rajasthan 302021 | DCO Zone III Srinagar | DP-240754 M/D: 09/2024 E/D: 08/2026 | FTR/MDTLK/25-26/0138 Dated: 30.04.2025 | The sample fails in the test for Assay content of Cefixime & Azithromycin |
| 4. | Montustar | Aban Pharmaceuticals Plot No. 1018 , Kerala GIDC Bavla Dist. Ahmedabad 382220 Mrk. By: BVU Health Care NH | DCO Reasi | 2408060 M/D: 08/2024 E/D: 07/2026 | CFDL/J/2025-26/05 Dated: 04.04.2025 | The sample is found Misbranded as the label shows Levocetirizine Hydrochloride & Motelukast Tablets whereas as per IP |

| | | | | | | |
|----|--|--|------------------------|---|---|--|
| | | 08 Main Highway Aslali Tal. Daskroi Dist. Ahmedabad | | | | 2022 it should be labelled as Montelukast and Levocetirizine Tablets I.P |
| 5. | SPAS-M | Aban Pharmaceuticals Plot No. 1018 , Kerala GIDC Bavla Dist. Ahmedabad 382220 Mrk. By: BVU Health Care NH 08 Main Highway Aslali Tal. Daskroi Dist. Ahmedabad | DCO Reasi | 2407002 M/D: 07/2024 E/D: 06/2026 | CFDL/J/2025-26/06 Dated: 04.04.2025 | The sample is found Misbranded as the label shows Mefenamic Acid & Dicyclomine Hydrochloride Tablets whereas as per IP 2022 it should be labelled as Mefenamic Acid & Dicyclomine Hydrochloride Tablets IP |
| 6. | Ofloxacin Tablets IP 400 mg (JKMSCL Supply) | Shri Sai Balaji Pharmatech Pvt Ltd 20, Ext HPSIDC, Ind Area Baddi (HP) 173205 | DCO Doda | SSTG24062 M/D: 04/2024 E/D: 03/2026 | FTR/MDTLK/25- 26/0040 Dated: 25.04.2025 | However , Ofloxacin IP in the composition has been labelled as Ofloxacin IP which is a labeling error . Hence Misbranded. |
| 7. | Nexcot-DSR | Foregen Healthcare Ltd. Plot No. 104-105 DIC Industrial Area, Baddi, Distt. Solan (HP) 173205 Mfg. For: Licot Formulations Pvt Ltd B-121, First Floor CTC Tower DDA Shhet Okhla Industrial Area Phase I New Delhi 110020 | DCO Zone II Srinagar | FC240112A M/D: 07/2024 E/D: 06/2026 | L/DA/2025-26/02 Dated: 10.04.2025 | Common name of approved color/s used in pellets should be mentioned on the label of the strip. |
| 8. | Lopro | Danish Health Care (P) Ltd 76/27-28, Industrial Estate Maxi Road Ujjain 456010 India | DCO Rajouri | LOR24023 M/D: 10/2024 E/D: 09/2026 | FTR/MDTLK/25- 26/0167 Dated: 06.05.2025 | However, the sample is found Misbranded as colour is not specified o the label which is a violation of Rule 127 of Drugs Rules, 1945. |
| 9. | Rabdrip-20 Tablets | Habitare Pharma Pvt LtdPlot No. 43-44, Industrial Estate, HSIIDC, Alipur Barwala Distt. Panchkula (HR)-134118 Mrk. By : Noxxon Pharmaceuticals Pvt Ltd Plot No. 315, 2 nd Floor , Phase II, Industrial Area , Panchkula (HR) | DCO Magam / Beerwah | HT24330 M/D: 04/2024 E/D: 03/2026 | FTR/MDTLK/25- 26/0179 Dated: 13.05.2025 | However, the sample is found Misbranded as colour is not specified on the label which is a violation of Rule 127 of Drugs Rules, 1945. |

| | | | | | | |
|-----|------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|--|---|---|
| | | -134113 | | | | |
| 10. | Herpan-DSR | Cosmas Pharmacls Ltd. Buranwala Road Village Kotla PO Barotiwala Solan (HP) | DCO Zone II Sgr | CC50094 M/D: 05/2024 E/D: 04/2026 | L/DA/2025-26/187 Dated: 30.04.2025 | Common name of the approved colour used in pellets should be mentioned on the label of the strip |
| 11. | Coldfresh-P | Swefn Pharmaceuticals Pvt Ltd Sopan Kesar Industrial Hub Vill. Moraiya Tal. Sanand Dist. Ahmedabad | DCO Pampore/ Tral / Awantipora | T102338 M/D: 10/2023 E/D: 09/2025 | L/DA/2025-26/143 Dated: 30.04.2025 | Common name of the approved colour should be mentioned as Sunset Yellow FCF on the label of the strip. |
| 12. | Pantofly-DSR | Matins Healthcare Pvt Ltd Plot No. 10, Sector-5 , IIE , Sidcul , Haridwar -249403 (UK) | DCO Kulgam | MC-24828 M/D: 10/2024 E/D: 09/2026 | L/DA/2025-26/155 Dated: 30.04.2025 | Common name of the approved colour used in pellets should be mentioned on the label of the strip |
| 13. | Sugar-PGI Tablets | ZRS Pharmaceuticals India Pvt Ltd K.No 481, 490/3, 562/489/1, Opp. Sec-6 Tehsil Kasauli Pawanoo , Solan –HP 173220 Mrk. By : Nexeum Pharmaceuticals B-504, Greenwoods , Chakala Andheri East Mumbai - 400093 | DCO Zone VI Jammu | ZRST-1932 M/D: 01/2025 E/D: 12/2026 | FTR/MDTLK/25- 26/0211 Dated: 21.05.2025 | However, the sample is found Misbranded as colour is not specified on the label which is a violation of Rule 127 of Drugs Rules, 1945. |
| 14. | Zolapil 0.5 Tablets | Terrace Pharmaceuticals Pvt Ltd 3-B(A) Phase III Industrial Area Sansarpur Terrace Distt. Kangra (H.P) 176501 Mrk. By : Cyril a disvision of Terrace Pharmaceuticals Pvt Ltd Plot No E-141 , SAS Nagar | DCO Reasi | STN-240769 M/D: 07/2024 E/D: 06/2026 | CFDL/J/2025- 26/143 Dated: 17.05.2025 | However, the sample is found Misbranded for the labeling errors as given below 1.Etizolam tablets as formulation is not labelled officially as per IP 2022 2.Etizolam Tablets in composition is also not labelled officially as per IP 2022 |
| 15. | Lelock DSR | Sheen Pharmaceuticals Wariana Industrial Complex – 144021 Mrk. By : Lebon Pharmaceuticals 603 G-1 Flaouride Moraj Residency Palm Beach Road Vashi Mumbai 400705 | DCO Zone IV Srinagar | SPC-1090 M/D: 12/2024 E/D: 11/2026 | FTR/MDTLK/25- 26/0225 Dated: 23.05.2025 | However, the sample is found Misbranded for the below mentioned reasons 1.Colour of pellets is not specified on the label which is a violation of Rule 127 (2) of Drugs Rules, 1945 2.Eneteric coated pellets in composition needs to be |

| | | | | | | |
|-----|----------------|--|-----------------------|---|---|---|
| | | | | | | corrected as enteric coated pellets as per IP 2022 |
| 16. | Esmonor DSR | Vibcare Healthcare Pvt Ltd Khasra No. 6/2/2 Kot Road Dabkori Panchkula Haryana India 134103 Mrk. By : Medanor Plot No. 04 HSI IDC IT Park , Sector 22 Panchkula Haryana | DCO Zone III Srinagar | VC40114 M/D: 06/2024 E/D: 05/2026 | FTR/MDTLK/25-26/0224 Dated: 23.05.2025 | However, colour of pellets is not specified on the label which is a violation of Rule 127 (2) of Drugs Rules, 1945. Hence Misbranded. |
| 17. | ULKUS-DSR | Symbiotic Therapeutics Private Ltd, 35, Export Promotion Industrial Park, Phase-1, Jharmajri, Baddi, Distt. Solan (HP)-174103 | DCO Doda | UDR-66 M/D: 11/2024 E/D: 10/2026 | FTR/MDTLK/25-26/0236 Dated: 26.05.2025 | However, colour of pellets is not specified on the label which is a violation of Rule 127 (2) of Drugs Rules, 1945. Hence Misbranded. |
| 18. | CYRID-20 | ZRS Pharmaceuticals Pvt Ltd,, Khasra No. 481,490/3,562/489/1, Opp.Sector-6, The Kasauli, Parwano, Solan, HP173220 Mkd by : Diphane Pharma#379A, Plot No. 108, Top Floor, Sector -39, West Maloya, Chandigarh-160025 | DCO Zone IV Sgr | ZRST-1366 M/D: 08/2024 E/D: 07/2026 | FTR/MDTLK/25-26/0237 Dated: 26.05.2025 | However, colour is not specified on the label which is a violation of Rule 127 (2) of Drugs Rules, 1945. Hence Misbranded. |
| 19. | R-BIT-A | Bajaj Formulations Khasra No. 161, Vill.Lakeshwary, BHagwanpur, Roorkee, Distt Haridwar (UK) Mkd by : Zubit Lifecare 5,CUBIT House, 13/369, Panchratna Estate, Changodar, Ahmedabad (Guj). | DCO Doda | C24D014B M/D: 04/2024 E/D: 03/2026 | FTR/MDTLK/25-26/0238 Dated: 26.05.2025 | However, colour of the pellets is not specified on the label which is a violation of Rule 127 (2) of Drugs Rules, 1945. Hence Misbranded. |
| 20. | Rabetus-D caps | Cosmos Pharmacls Ltd, Buranwala Road, Village Kotla, P.O Barotowala, Solan (HP) Mkd by : Solicitous Pharmaceuticals Private Ltd, B-2 Basement Floor, Vardhman City-2 Plaza, Asaf Ali Road, New | DCO Reasi | CC50471 M/D: 01/2025 E/D: 12/2026 | CFDL/J?2025-26/162 Dated: 24.05.2025 | However, colour is not specified on the label which is a violation of Rule 127 (2) of Drugs Rules, 1945. Hence Misbranded. |

| | | | | | | |
|-----|----------------------|---|----------------------|--|---|---|
| | | Delhi | | | | |
| 21. | ESOBERTAC-L caps | Ruzette Organics Plot No. D-28, Industrial Area Focal Point, Derbassi Distt. SAS Nagar-140507 (pb). Mkd by : GNova Biotech Pvt Ltd. Plot No. 358, First Floor, Indl. Area, Phase-2, Panchkula-134113 | DCO Pulwama | RCA-1212 M/D: 01/2024 E/D: 12/2025 | FTR/MDTLK/25-26/0249 Dated: 29.05.2025 | However, colour of the pellets and empty gelatin capsule is not specified on the label which is a violation of Rule 127 (2) of Drugs Rules, 1945. Hence Misbranded. |
| 22. | BASELIDE-Plus | Biosearch Organics DIC, INd. Estate, Govindsar, Kathua-184102 | DCO Qazigund | BT-2683 M/D: 01/2024 E/D: 12/2026 | L/DA/2025-26/216 Dated: 14.05.2025 | Sunset Yellow should be mentioned as “ Sunset Yellow FCF” on the label of the strip. |
| 23. | Zaflox-OZ Tablet | Taksa Lifescience E-47, Industrial Area , Focal Point Derabassi Distt Mohali Mrk. By : Ryze Lifecare A.O Plot No. 51 , Industrial Area Phase-2 , Chandigarh 160002 | DCO Pulwama (HQ) | TLT-6938 M/D: 02/2024 E/D: 01/2026 | FTR/MDTLK/25-26/0207 Dated: 15.05.2025 | 1.The sample fails in the Dissolution Test of Ofloxacin IP & Oernidazole IP 2.The sample does not conform to the Assay content iof Ofloxacin IP 3.The sample is also found Misbranded as Ofloxacin and Ornidazole Tablets are not been shown official as per I.P 2022 |
| 24. | Maxirest –LP Tablets | Micro Organics Pharmaceuticals (India)Pvt Ltd , Ogli Suket Road Kala Amb Sirmour (HP) Mrk. By : Bioglare Pharmaceuticals 379A , Plot No. 108 Top Floor Sector 39 West Maloya Chandigarh 160025 | DCO Zone IV Srinagar | MPT23365 M/D: 03/2024 E/D: 02/2026 | FTR/MDTLK/25-26/0226 Dated: 23.05.2025 | The sample fails in the test for Description of tablets |
| 25. | Neo-Chloranton | New Gayzel Pharmaceuticals 6/4 Modern Industrial Estate Bahadurgarh - 124507 Mrk. By : Remedies | DCO Zone V Srinagar | T-3750 M/D: 12/2023 E/D: 11/2025 | FTR/MDTLK/25-26/0227 Dated: 23.05.2025 | The sample fails in the test for Description & Disintegration test of tablets |

| | | | | | | |
|-----|-------------|--|------------------------|---|---|---|
| | | Pharmaceuticals (India) Pvt Ltd 107A & B Aradhana Bhawan Azadpur Commercial Complex , Delhi 110033 | | | | |
| 26. | Robiflam-SP | Khandelwal Laboratories Pvt Ltd , Plot No. 20 Sec-6 IIE , Sidcul , Pantnagar , US Nagar -263153 Uttarakhand Mrk. By : Khandelwal Laboratories Pvt Ltd ,79/87 , D- Lad Path Mumbai- 400033 | DCO Zone V Srinagar | UTGRFB401 M/D: 05/2024 E/D: 04/2026 | FTR/MDTLK/25- 26/0228 Dated: 23.05.2025 | The sample fails in the test for Description of tablets |
| 27. | Park 650 | Accuwell Medics Pvt Ltd Survey No 414 , Ashwamegh Industrial Estate Changodar Ahmedabad 382213 (Gujarat) Mrk. By : Heal Sure Lifesciences Pvt Ltd Plot No. 198/983, Chachrawadi Vasna Near Claris Lifesciences Ltd Ta Sanand Distt. Ahmedabad Gujarat | DCO Shopian | AT24/391 M/D: 08/2024 E/D: 07/2026 | FTR/MDTLK/25- 26/0251 Dated: 29.05.2025 | The sample fails in the test for Uniformity of Weight of Tablets & Assay content of Paracetamol. |
| 28. | Dolomol 650 | Rockbrook Overseas Pvt Ltd , DIC , Industrial Estate Govindsar , Kathua - 184102 | DCO Magam / Beerwah | RBT-2042 M/D: 10/2024 E/D: 09/2027 | FTR/MDTLK/25- 26/0250 Dated: 29.05.2025 | The sample fails in the dissolution test of paracetamol |